

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CENTRAL SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN LARGE,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ANYA BIDWELL
Counsel of Record
PATRICK JAICOMO
ALEXA L. GERVASI
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
abidwell@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. The circuits are split over the question presented	9
A. Seven circuits require defendants in- voking qualified immunity to first show that they acted within the scope of their authority.....	10
B. The Eighth and Tenth Circuits discard the scope-of-authority inquiry.....	16
C. The circuit split is outcome-determinative in this case.....	20
II. The Eighth and Tenth Circuits' decisions improperly depart from <i>Harlow</i>	21
A. The decision below undermines the post- <i>Harlow</i> balance between protect- ing officials who exercise their duties and providing a remedy.....	22
B. The decision below is inconsistent with historic common law and this Court's pre- <i>Harlow</i> qualified immu- nity jurisprudence	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The question presented is exceptionally important.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A—United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion and Dissent, Filed November 24, 2021.....	1a
Appendix B—United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Filed August 31, 2020.....	27a
Appendix C—United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, Filed January 11, 2022	51a
Appendix D—United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Amended Complaint, Filed May 29, 2018	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	10
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	27, 28
<i>Callender v. Marsh</i> , 18 Mass. (1 Pick.) 418 (1823)	28
<i>Cherry Knoll L.L.C. v. Jones</i> , 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Cox v. Cache Cty.</i> , 664 Fed. Appx. 703 (10th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Cummings v. Dean</i> , 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019).....	1, 16, 18
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883)	26
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Elwell v. Byers</i> , 699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Estate of Cummings v. Davenport</i> , 906 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	23, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Holloway</i> , 316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Allen</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 (4th Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Phillips</i> , 664 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 19
<i>Leader v. Moxton</i> , (1733) 95 Eng. Rep. 1157 (K.B.).....	28
<i>Mackey v. Dyke</i> , 29 F.3d 1086 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	28
<i>Merritt v. Mackey</i> , 827 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	28
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	30
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	23
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	29
<i>Robbin v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 583 Fed. Appx. 858 (10th Cir. 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	29
<i>Shechter v. Comptroller of New York</i> , 79 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1996)	11, 13
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 852 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>State v. Horner</i> , 617 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2000).....	5
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	27
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 20 U.S. 308 (1975)	29
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10, 24
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	3, 7, 15, 28, 29
Ku Klux Klan Act, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	28
Minn. Stat. § 163.02, subdiv. 3	3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 163.07, subdiv. 1	3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 169.011, subdiv. 56	4
Minn. Stat. § 626.84, subdiv. 1(c)(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess., App. 68 (1871).....	28
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 97 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009).....	26
James Pfander & Jonathan Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1864 (2010).....	27
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, <i>Approximate Vehicle Weights</i>	6
Peter Schuck, <i>Suing Our Servants: The Court, Congress, and the Liability of Public Officials for Damages</i> , 1980 S. Ct. Rev. 281 (1980).....	23
